#5400 (R-2025-358) 1/27/2025

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- **315999**

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 3 0 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO TO SET PARKING METER RATES AND WAIVE COUNCIL POLICY 100-18.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

A. San Diego Municipal Code section 86.0123 allows the Council to set parking meter rates within the range of \$0.25 to \$2.50 per hour.

B. Currently, the City charges parking meter rates between \$.50 and \$1.25 per hour at meters located throughout the City.

C. The Council seeks to increase the parking meter rates so that each hourly rate currently charged by the City is doubled. For example, parking meters that currently charge \$.50 per hour will increase to \$1.00 per hour, and those that currently charge \$.75 per hour will increase to \$1.50 per hour.

D. Council Policy 100-18 requires that parking meter revenue is shared with the Community Parking Districts. The Independent Budget Analyst recommends that Council waive this requirement for the incremental revenue received from these increases in the parking meter rates for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2025.

E. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

-PAGE 1 OF 3-

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

1. The Council approves doubling the current parking meter rates and sets parking meter rates as follows:

Current Rate	New Rate
\$.50/hr.	\$1.00/hr.
\$.75/hr.	\$1.50/hr.
\$1.00/hr.	\$2.00/hr.
\$1.25/hr.	\$2.50/hr.

2. The Council waives the requirement under Council Policy 100-18 to share the

incremental parking meter revenues resulting from the increased rates with Community Parking

Districts for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2025.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

FOR. m By dassandra E. Mougin

Deputy City Attorney

CEM:cc:cm January 21, 2025 Or.Dept: Independent Budget Analyst Doc. No. 3936542 I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on JAN 2 7 2025 .

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk By

Clerk City Deputy

Approved: (date)

avor

Vetoed:

.

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on _____ JAN 2 7 2025 _____, by the following vote:

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	\square			
Jennifer Campbell	Ø			
Stephen Whitburn	Ź			
Henry L. Foster III	Ż			
Marni von Wilpert	Z			
Kent Lee	Ø			
Raul A. Campillo	\square			
Vivian Moreno		Z		
Sean Elo-Rivera	\square			

Date of final passage _____ JAN 30 2025_____

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 315999

(Seal)